RECEIVED

STATE OF WISCONSIN 11-14-2018

COURT OF APPEALS CLERK OF COURT OF APPEALS OF WISCONSIN

DISTRICT I

Appeal Case No. 2017AP002272-CR

STATE OF WISCONSIN,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

VS.

ROBERT BILLINGS,

Defendant-Respondent.

ON NOTICE OF APPEAL FROM ORDERS REQUIRING THE STATE TO DISCLOSE THE IDENTITY OF A CONFIDENTIAL INFORMANT AND DISMISSING THE CASE, ENTERED ON OCTOBER 1, 2017, IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF MILWAUKEE COUNTY, THE HONORABLE HANNAH DUGAN, PRESIDING

REPLY BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT

John Chisholm District Attorney Milwaukee County

Karen A. Loebel Deputy District Attorney State Bar No. 1009740 Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellant

District Attorney's Office 821 West State Street, Room 405 Milwaukee, WI 53233-1485 (414) 278-4646

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| Page |
|---|
| ARGUMENT1 |
| I. BILLINGS DID NOT ESTABLISH THAT THE INFORMANT HAD INFORMATION NECESSARY TO HIS THEORY OF DEFENSE |
| II. THE STATE DID NOT FORFEIT ITS RIGHT TO AN IN CAMERA HEARING |
| III. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN REFUSING THE STATE'S REQUEST FOR A CONTINUANCE |
| CONCLUSION |
| CERTIFICATION AS TO FORM/LENGTH11 |
| CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 809.19 (12)11 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES CITED

Page

| <i>Franz v. Brennan,</i> 150 Wis. 2d 1, 440 N.W.2d 562 (1989)9 |
|---|
| <i>Rovario v. U.S.</i> , 353 U.S. 53, 77 S.Ct. 623, 1 L.Ed.2d 6393, 4, 5 |
| State v. Nellessen, 2014 WI 84, 360 Wis. 2d 493, 502 N.W.2d 6542 |
| <i>State v. Norfleet</i> , 2002 WI App 140, 254 Wis. 2d 569, 647 N.W.2d 3417, 8 |
| <i>State v. Outlaw,</i> 108 Wis. 2d 112, 321 N.W.2d 145 (1982)5, 6 |
| <i>State v. Vanmanivong</i> , 2003 WI 41, 261 Wis. 2d 202, 661 N.W.2d 762 |
| <i>State v. Wollman,</i> 86 Wis. 2d 459, 273 N.W.2d 225 (1979)9 |

WISCONSIN STATUTES CITED

§ 905.10(3)(b).....5
